Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
USD AED KWD EUR USD AED KWD EUR

Financial assets
Trade receivables 1,288 - -  - 1,075  -  - 52
Unbilled revenue  -  -  7,840  -  728  -  9,224  -
Bank balances  44  29  -  -  147  -  -  -
Derivative Contracts
Foreign exchange
forward contracts*

 (3,074)  -  -  -  (1,111)  -  -  -

Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk (assets)*

 (1,742)  29  7,840  -  839  -  9,224  52

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 520 - 1,046 55 522 - 2,023 87
Derivative Contracts
Foreign Exchange
forward contracts

 -  -  -  -  (182)  -  -  -

Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk (liabilities)

 520  -  1,046  55  340  -  2,023  87

*  The Forward contracts are hedged in terms of US Dollar against underlyings, which include both
USD and Kuwaiti Dinar.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in USD, EUR, AED and KWD with all other variables held
constant. The below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value
of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Currencies 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Increase by 5% Decrease by 5% Increase by 5% Decrease  by 5%

USD   (113)   113   25   (25)
AED   1   (1)   -   -
KWD   340   (340)   360   (360)
EUR   (3)   3   (2)   2

(ii) Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk from its investment in mutual funds and bonds classified in the
balance sheet at fair value through profit or loss.

To manage its price risk arising from the investment, the Company has invested in the mutual fund
after considering the risk and return profile of the mutual funds.

Sensitivity Analysis
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Impact on profit before tax for 5% increase in NAV / Price   17   12
Impact on profit before tax for 5% decrease in NAV / Price   (17)   (12)

132 Annual Report 2018-19

Rising to new heights

Note 50 - Capital Management

The Company’s objectives, when managing capital, are to

•  safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns
to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders, and

•  maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends
paid to shareholders.

The Company monitors its capital by using gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total equity. Net
debt includes interest bearing loans. Total equity comprises of Equity share capital, General reserve,

[…]

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
USD AED KWD EUR USD AED KWD EUR

Financial assets
Trade receivables  1,288 - -  -  1,075 - -  52
Unbilled work in progress - -  7,840  -  728 -  9,224 -
Bank balances  44  29 -  -  147 - - -
Derivative Contracts
Foreign exchange forward
contracts

(3,074)  -  -  - (1,111) - - -

Net exposure to foreign
currency risk (assets)

(1,742)  29  7,840  -  839  -  9,224  52

Financial liabilities
Trade payables  520  - 1,046  55  522 -  2,023  87
Derivative Contracts
Foreign Exchange forward
contracts

 -  -  -  -  (182) - - -

Net exposure to foreign
currency risk (liabilities)

 520  -  1,046  55  340  -  2,023  87

 * The Forward contracts are hedged in terms of US Dollar against underlyings, which include
   both USD and Kuwaiti Dinar.

 Sensitivity Analysis

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in USD, EUR, AED and KWD with all other variables
held constant. The below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the
fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Currencies 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Increase by 5% Decrease by 5% Increase by 5% Decrease by 5%

USD  (113)  113  25  (25)
AED  1  (1)  -  -
KWD  340  (340)  360  (360)
EUR  (3)  3  (2)  2

 (ii) Price Risk

   The Company is exposed to price risk from its investment in mutual funds and bonds
classified in the balance sheet at fair value through profit or loss.

   To manage its price risk arising from the investment, the Company has invested in the mutual
fund after considering the risk and return profile of the mutual funds.

Sensitivity Analysis (Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Impact on profit before tax for 5% increase in NAV /
Price

 19  12

Impact on profit before tax for 5% decrease in NAV /
Price

 (19)  (12)

Note 50 - Capital Management
The Company’s objectives, when managing capital, are to